

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	OPENING BRIEF ON BEHALF
<i>Appellee / Cross-Appellant,</i>)	OF APPELLANT /
)	CROSS-APPELLEE
v.)	
)	
STEPHEN A. BEGANI,)	
Chief Petty Officer (E-7),)	Crim. App. No. 201800082
United States Navy (Retired),)	USCA Docket Nos. 20-0217/NA
<i>Appellant / Cross-Appellee.</i>)	and 20-0327/NA

Clifton E. Morgan III
LT, JAGC, USN
Appellate Defense Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps
Appellate Review Activity
1254 Charles Morris Street, SE
Building 58, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20374
(202) 685-7052
clifton.morgan@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 37021

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu
CAAF Bar No. 36839

Daniel E. Rosinski
LT, JAGC, USN
Defense Counsel
Defense Service Office Southeast
9620 Maryland Avenue
Suite 100
Norfolk, VA 23511
(202) 643-2637
daniel.e.rosinski@navy.mil
CAAF Bar No. 36727

Counsel for Appellant / Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF STATUTORY JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 14

 I. FOR PURPOSES OF ARTICLE 2, ACTIVE-DUTY RETIREES
 AND MEMBERS OF THE FLEET RESERVE ARE
 SIMILARLY SITUATED TO RESERVE RETIREES 14

 II. BECAUSE ARTICLE 2 TREATS SIMILARLY SITUATED RETIREES
 DIFFERENTLY WITHOUT SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION,
 ARTICLE 2(a)(6) VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION 25

 III. THE EQUAL PROTECTION VIOLATION REQUIRES DISMISSAL
 OF MR. BEGANI’S COURT-MARTIAL CONVICTIONS 45

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 204 (1821)	12, 43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	45
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Billings v. Truesdell</i> , 321 U.S. 542 (1944)	41
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	52
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	42
<i>Chandler v. Jones</i> , 813 F.2d 773 (6th Cir. 1977)	49
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	25
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	13, 34, 49, 50
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 170 (1976)	37
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Ala. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 562 U.S. 277 (2011)	16
<i>Denedo v. United States</i> , 66 M.J. 114 (C.A.A.F. 2008)	44
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	32
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	25
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	45
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	14
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	34
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	12
<i>Grisham v. Hagen</i> , 361 U.S. 278 (1960)	32
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976)	34
<i>Harrison v. Kernan</i> ,	
No. 17-16823, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS (9th Cir. Aug. 21, 2020)	38
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	42
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	28
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	38
<i>Kinsella ex rel. United States v. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	32, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	50
<i>Larrabee v. McPherson</i> , No. 19-654-RJL (D.D.C.)	36
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	37
<i>McElroy v. United States ex rel. Guagliardo</i> , 361 U.S. 281 (1960)	32
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975)	49
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	13, 50
<i>Nat’l Coalition for Men v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , No. 19-20272, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25796 (5th Cir. Aug. 13, 2020) (per curiam)	38
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	34
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	14
<i>Pearson v. Bloss</i> , 28 M.J. 376 (C.M.A. 1989)	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	26
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	32
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	37, 38, 39
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975)	38
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	12, 42
<i>Taussig v. McNamara</i> , 219 F. Supp. 757 (D.D.C. 1963)	39
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	26, 38
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955)	12, 32, 33, 43
<i>United States v Reynolds</i> , No. 201600415, 2017 CCA LEXIS 282 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Apr. 27, 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 71 M.J. 256 (C.A.A.F. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 33 M.J. 209 (C.M.A. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 77 M.J. 377 (C.A.A.F. 2018)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

United States v. Begani,
79 M.J. 620 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2019)..... 4
79 M.J. 767 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020) (en banc) passim

United States v. Broce, 488 U.S. 563 (1989) 49

United States v. Courtney, 1 M.J. 438 (C.M.A. 1976) 15

United States v. Cupa-Guillen, 34 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 1994) 48

United States v. Denedo, 559 U.S. 904 (2009) 44

United States v. Dinger,
76 M.J. 552 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2017)..... 19, 23, 36
77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018) passim

United States v. Dowty, 60 M.J. 163 (C.A.A.F. 2004) 33

United States v. Gray, 51 M.J. 1 (C.A.A.F. 1999) 14

United States v. Hennis,
77 M.J. 7 (C.A.A.F. 2017) 25
79 M.J. 370 (C.A.A.F. 2020) 14

United States v. Humphries, 71 M.J. 209 (C.A.A.F. 2012) 48

United States v. Mangahas, 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018) 15

United States v. Morita, 74 M.J. 116 (C.A.A.F. 2015) 41

United States v. Morris, 54 M.J. 898 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2001) ... 18, 19

United States v. Overton, 24 M.J. 309 (C.M.A. 1987) 31

United States v. Rich, 79 M.J. 472 (C.A.A.F. 2020) 45

United States v. Tyler, 105 U.S. 244 (1882) 36

United States v. Wright,
48 M.J. 896 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 1998) 25
53 M.J. 476 (C.A.A.F. 2000) 13, 14, 25

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562 (2000) 26

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 25

Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) 42

Willenbring v. Neurater, 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes

10 U.S.C.

§ 688	21
§ 688(a)	18
§ 688(b)(2)	21
§ 802(a)(3)	41
§ 802(a)(4)	8, 10, 40
§ 802(a)(5)	4, 8
§ 802(a)(6)	passim
§ 852	33
§ 866	1
§ 867(a)(2)	1, 7
§ 867(a)(3)	1, 7
§ 880	2, 3
§ 920b	2, 3
§ 8323	20, 21
§ 8327	21
§ 8330	21
§ 8330(b)	20
§ 8331	21
§ 8333	18
§ 8385(a)	18
§ 8385(b)	17
§ 10101	16
§ 12301	21
§ 12307	21
§ 12731(a)(2)	20
§ 12731(b)	30
§ 12731(f)(3)	30
§ 12732	21

18 U.S.C.

§ 2423(c)	33
-----------------	----

Act of Aug. 29, 1916, ch. 417, 39 Stat. 556	9, 16
---	-------

Act of Aug. 3, 1861, ch. 42, 12 Stat. 287	27
---	----

Act of Mar. 3, 1859, ch. 83, 11 Stat. 431	27
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Armed Forces Reserve Act of 1952, ch. 608, 66 Stat. 481 30
National Defense Act of 1916, ch. 134, 39 Stat. 166..... 9
Naval Reserve Act of 1938, ch. 690, 52 Stat. 1175..... 16

Rules

Rules for Courts-Martial

705(c)(1)(B)..... 46
905(e)..... 46
907(b)(1) 45

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. No. 81-491 (1949)..... 27, 28
H.R. REP. No. 82-1066 (1951) 30
S. REP. No. 81-486 (1949) 27, 28
Joseph W. Bishop, Jr.,
*Court-Martial Jurisdiction Over Military-Civilian Hybrids:
Retired Regulars, Reservists, and Discharged Prisoners,*
112 U. PA. L. REV. 317 (1964)..... 44
LIBRARY OF CONGRESS, HISTORICAL ATTEMPTS TO REORGANIZE THE
RESERVE COMPONENTS (2007) 40
NAVAL MILITARY PERSONNEL MANUAL (MILPERSMAN)
1800-010..... 17
1820-020..... 24
1820-030..... 24
*Uniform Code of Military Justice: Hearings on H.R. 2498 Before a
Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Armed Services, 81st Cong. (1949) 29*
U.S. Dep’t of Defense Instruction 1352.01,
Management of Regular and Reserve Retired Military Members
(Dec. 8, 2016) 22
U.S. DEPT’ OF DEFENSE,
STATISTICAL REPORT ON THE MILITARY RETIREMENT SYSTEM:
FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 (2020)..... 43
